Republic of the Philippines
Province of Sorsogon

CITY OF SORSOGON

@ﬂ?ao’ of the ODangguniang 'szlung'md

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY
COUNCIL VIA ZOOM TELECONFERENCING HELD ON NOVEMBER 17, 2020.

PRESENT:
HON. MARK ERIC C. DIONEDA
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
BACON DISTRICT EAST DISTRICT
Hon. Jo Abegail C. Dioneda Hon. Ralph Walter R. Lubiano
Hon. Melchor P. Atutubo Hon. Mary Ellen D. Jamisola
Hon. Danilo A. Deladia Hon. Franco Eric O. Ravanilla
Hon. Joven G. Laura
WEST DISTRICT EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS
Hon. Nestor J. Baldon Hon. Lorenz S. Abenion

Hon. Erwin J. Duana
Hon. Fernando David H. Duran
Hon. Rebecca D. Aquino

ABSENT:

Hon. Hilario D. Dioneda
Hon. Ma. Teresa D. Perdigon - on Official Business

Resolution Na. 316, Sevies of 2020

(Author: Hon. Nestor J. Baldon)

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL -
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 09, SERIES OF 2020 (RESOLUTION
FAVORABLY APPROVING THE REALIGNMENT OF P 26,450,394.37 FROM 2020
20% DEVELOPMENT FUND ITEM NO. 1-2 TO ITEM II-4 TO 7, ITEM NO. IV-3) AND
ITEM NO. V-6 AND ADDING ITEM NO. IV-3) AND THEREBY ENACTING AN
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE

WHEREAS, the city government of Sorsogon was granted by the Land Bank of the
Philippines (LBP) for the deferment of principal payments of the city government’s loan for
six (6) months from October 19, 2020 to March 17, 2021, thus there is an unexpended balance
from item No. 1-2 (Loan Amortization) from the previously approved;

Resalution No.316, Series of 2020 Paga |
Seventh City Council



WHEREAS, last March 30, 2020 and July 17, 2020, the CDC-Executive Committee
approved the realignment of P 20,000,000.00 and P 1,000,000.00 respectively for Food
Assistance and Other Relief Goods due to Covid 19;

WHEREAS, for the past three (3) months, the City Health noted and reported the
increasing number of Covid 19 positive in the city of Sorsogon and these includes medical
personnel and some areas in the city were placed under zonal containment due to rapid
increase of Covid 19 positive in the community, thus, required the assistance of the
government in providing residents thereof with food assistance and other relief goods;

WHEREAS, for the safety and protection of the lives of the constituents, dwelling units
for informal settlers and installation of streetlights are being prioritized, and to compliment
with the existing sanitary landfill of the city, a MRF will be constructed;

WHEREAS, the construction of MRF at Buenavista Sanitary Landfill (item No. IV-3) was
not included in the previously approved 20% Development Fund, only the improvement of
MRF at Barangay Buhatan, East Distrcit and the City Environment and Natural Resources
Office highly recommends the completion of the city’s sanitary landfill with MRF to comply
with the requirement of the DENR;

NOW THEREFORE, on incidental motion of Hon. Nestor J. Baldon, duly seconded by
the Jo Abegail C. Dioneda, resolved as it is hereby resolve to pass a resolution adopting and
approving City Development Council-Executive Committee Resolution No. 09, Series of 2020
(Resolution favorably approving the realignment of P 26,450,394.37 from 2020 20%
Development Fund item No. 1-2 to item II-4 to 7, item No. IV-3) and item No. V-6 and adding
item No. IV-3) and thereby enacting an appropriation ordinance for the purpose.

Appropriation Ordinance HNo. 28, Oberies of 2020

AN ORDINANCE REALIGNING THE AMOUNT OF 'IWENTY’SIX MILLION FOUR
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR & 37/100
(P26,450,394.37) FROM 2020 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND (LOAN AMORTIZATION) TO
SOCIAL SERVICES, ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE 7™ CITY COUNCIL THAT:

Section 1 SOURCE OF FUND. This ordinance hereby authorizes the realignment of Twenty
Six Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Four & 37/100

(R26,450,394.37) to wit:

FROM AMOUNT

2020 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND (Loan Amortization) P26,450,394.37

|
SUB-TOTAL P26,450,394-37 |
GRAND TOTAL

Section 2 PURPOSE AND DESTINATION OF FUND. The stated amount shall be solely
disbursed for the herein stated purpose and destination of fund.

Resalutian No 318, Series of 2020 R  Page?
Seventh City Council



TO AMOUNT

11. SOCIAL SERVICES
Food Assistance and Other Relief Goods 8,850,394.37
Food, transportation (including fuel), and accommodation 2,000,000.00

expenses of medical personnel and other LGU personnel
directly involved in the implementation of COVID 19 - related
programs, projects and activities (PPAs)

Other necessary COVID 19 related expenses (other supplies 800,000.00
and other MOOE) |

Construction of Dwelling Units @ Bibincahan, Sorsogon City 5,000,000.00
IV. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

‘Construction of MRF @ Buenavista Landfill 5,000,000.00
V. INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

Relocation and Installation of Existing Streetlights from 4,800,000.00

West District to Bacon District

| GRAND TOTAL | P26450,39437

Section 3 EFFECTIVITY - This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

DATE APPROVED: November 17, 2020

| HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution and appropriation
ordinance.

ROVAN E. DOMASIAN

Acting Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Approved:

MA. E E. HAMOR
City Mayor

Resolution No.316, Series of 2020 . Page 3
Savanth City Council



